
表 8 性别、籍贯、是否独生子女、专业、是否学生干部、是否少数民族的独立样本 t 检验(N=251) 

变量 类别 n M±SD t df p 

幸福感总分 
 
幸福感总分 
 
幸福感总分 
 
幸福感总分 
 
幸福感总分 
 
幸福感总分 
 

男 
女 
城镇 
农村 
独生 
非独生 
理工科 
文科 
学生干部 
非学生干部 
少数民族 
非少数民族 

71 
180 
103 
148 
70 

181 
134 
117 
191 
60 
72 

179 

80.38±12.22 
77.31±11.27 
80.88±11.27 
76.30±11.51 
81.16±11.00 
77.03±11.66 
79.32±11.84 
76.87±11.24 
77.67±11.32 
79.80±12.45 
76.58±11.66 
78.82±11.56 

1.90 
 
3.13** 

 
2.56* 

 
1.67 

 
-1.24 
 
-1.38 
 

249 
 
249 
 
249 
 
249 
 
249 
 
249 
 

0.059 
 
0.002 
 
0.011 
 
0.095 
 
0.216 
 
0.168 

注: *p<0.05; **p<0.01; ***p<0.001 

 


